


Declaration of Conformity

We GRUNDFOS declare under our sole responsibility that the products MGE 71
and MGE 80, to which this declaration relates, are in conformity with the Council
Directives on the approximation of the laws of the EEC Member States relating to
— Machinery (98/37/EEC).

Standard used: EN 292.
— Electromagnetic compatibility (89/336/EEC).

Standard used: EN 61 800-3.
— Electrical equipment designed for use within certain voltage limits

(73/23/EEC).

Standards used: EN 60 034 and EN 50 178.
These motors must not be put into service until the machinery into which they are
to be incorporated has been declared in conformity with the provisions of the
Directive 98/37.

Konfor mitéatserkléarung

Wir GRUNDFOS erklaren in alleiniger Verantwortung, daf? die Produkte MGE 71
und MGE 80, auf die sich diese Erklarung bezieht, mit den folgenden Richtlinien
des Rates zur Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften der EG-Mitgliedstaaten tber-
einstimmen:
— Maschinen (98/37/EWG).
Norm, die verwendet wurde: EN 292.
— Elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit (89/336/EWG).
Norm, die verwendet wurde: EN 61 800-3.
— Elektrische Betriebsmittel zur Verwendung innerhalb bestimmter
Spannungsgrenzen (73/23/EWG).
Normen, die verwendet wurden: EN 60 034 und EN 50 178.
Die Inbetriebnahme dieser Motoren ist so lange untersagt, bis festgestellt wurde,
daR die Maschine, in die sie eingebaut werden sollen, den Bestimmungen der
Richtlinie 98/37/EWG entspricht.

Déclaration de Confor mité

Nous GRUNDFOS déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que les produits
MGE 71 et MGE 80 auxquels se référe cette déclaration sont conformes aux
Directives du Conseil concernant le rapprochement des législations des Etats
membres CEE relatives a
— Machines (98/37/CEE).

Standard utilisé: EN 292.
— Compatibilité électromagnétique (89/336/CEE).

Standard utilisé: EN 61 800-3.
— Matériel électrique destiné a employer dans certaines limites de

tension (73/23/CEE).

Standards utilisés: EN 60 034 et EN 50 178.
Ces moteurs ne doivent pas étre mis en service avant que la machine dans
laquelle ils seront incorporés n'aura été déclarée conforme aux dispositions de la
Directive 98/37.

Overeenkomstigheidsverklaring

Wij GRUNDFOS verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de pro-
dukten MGE 71 en MGE 80 waarop deze verklaring betrekking heeft in overeen-
stemming zijn met de Richtlijnen van de Raad inzake de onderlinge aanpassing
van de wetgevingen van de Lid-Staten betreffende
— Machines (98/37/EEG).
Norm: EN 292.
— Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (89/336/EEG).
Norm: EN 61 800-3.
— Elektrisch materiaal bestemd voor gebruik binnen bepaalde spanningsgren-
zen (73/23/EEG).
Normen: EN 60 034 en EN 50 178.
Deze motoren mogen niet in bedrijf genomen worden, voordat de machine
waarin de motoren worden ingebouwd, in overeenstemming met de bepalingen
van deze richtlijn 98/37 is verklaard.

Forsakran om Over ensstammelse

Vi GRUNDFOS forsékrar under ansvar, att produkterna MGE 71 och MGE 80,
som omfattas av denna forsakran, ar i 6verensstammelse med Radets Direktiv
om inbérdes narmande till EU-medlemsstaternas lagstiftning, avseende
— Maskinell utrustning (98/37/EC).
Anvand standard: EN 292.
— Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (89/336/EC).
Anvand standard: EN 61 800-3.
— Elektrisk material avsedd fér anvandning inom vissa spanningsgranser
(73/23/EC).
Anvanda standarder: EN 60 034 och EN 50 178.
Dessa motorer far anvandas/tagas i bruk under férutsattning att den maskinella
utrustning, i vilken de byggs in, helt stammer 6éverens med bestdmmelserna i
direktivet 98/37.

Overensstemmel seserkleering

Vi GRUNDFOS erklaerer under ansvar, at produkterne MGE 71 og MGE 80, som
denne erkleering omhandler, er i overensstemmelse med Radets direktiver om
indbyrdes tilnaermelse til EF medlemsstaternes lovgivning om
— Maskiner (98/37/EQF).
Anvendt standard: EN 292.
— Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (89/336/EQDF).
Anvendt standard: EN 61 800-3.
— Elektrisk materiel bestemt til anvendelse inden for visse spaendingsgreenser
(73/23/EQF).
Anvendte standarder: EN 60 034 og EN 50 178.
Disse motorer ma kun tages i brug under forudseetning af, at den maskine, hvori
de indbygges, som helhed er blevet erkleeret i overensstemmelse med bestem-
melserne i direktivet 98/37.

Bjerringbro, 15th March 2001

7S A

Jan Strandgaard
Technical Manager



















Denmark

GRUNDFOS DK A/S
Poul Due Jensens Vej 7A
DK-8850 Bjerringbro
TIf.: +45-87 50 50 50
Telefax: +45-87 50 51 51

Argentina

Bombas GRUNDFOS de Argentina S.A.
Mexico 1404

(1640) Martinex

Buenos Aires

Phone: +54-11-4717 0090

Telefax: +54-11-4717 1091

Australia

GRUNDFOS Pumps Pty. Ltd.
P.O. Box 2040

Regency Park

South Australia 5942

Phone: +61-8-8461-4611
Telefax: +61-8-8340 0155

Austria

GRUNDFOS Pumpen Vertrieb Ges.m.b.H.
GrundfosstralRe 2

A-5082 Grodig/Salzburg
Tel.: +43-6246-883-0
Telefax: +43-6246-883-30
Belgium

N.V. GRUNDFOS Bellux S.A.
Boomsesteenweg 81-83
B-2630 Aartselaar

Tél.: +32-3-870 7300
Télécopie: +32-3-870 7301
Brazil

GRUNDFOS do Brasil Ltda.
Rua Tomazina 106

CEP 83325 - 040

Pinhais - PR

Phone: +55-41 668 3555
Telefax: +55-41 668 3554

Canada

GRUNDFOS Canada Inc.
2941 Brighton Road
Oakville, Ontario

L6H 6C9

Phone: +1-905 829 9533
Telefax: +1-905 829 9512

China

GRUNDFOS Pumps (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.
22 Floor, Xin Hua Lian Building

755-775 Huai Hai Rd, (M)

Shanghai 200020

PRC

Phone: +86-21-64 67 28 09

Telefax: +86-21-64 67 28 08

Czech Republic
GRUNDFOS s.r.o.
Cajkovského

779 00 Olomouc

Phone: +420-68-5716 111
Telefax: +420-68-543 8908

Finland

OY GRUNDFOS Pumput AB
Mestarintie 11

Piispankyla

FIN-01730 Vantaa (Helsinki)
Phone: +358-9 878 9150
Telefax: +358-9 878 91550

France

Pompes GRUNDFOS Distribution S.A.
Parc d'Activités de Chesnes

57, rue de Malacombe

F-38290 St. Quentin Fallavier (Lyon)
Tél.: +33-4 74 82 15 15

Télécopie: +33-4 74 94 10 51

Germany

GRUNDFOS GMBH

Willy Pelz StraRe 1-5

D-23812 Wahlstedt/Holstein
Tel.: +49-4554-98-0

Telefax: +49-4554-98 7399/7355

Greece

GRUNDFOS Hellas A.E.B.E.

20th km. Athinon-Markopoulou Av.
P.O. Box 71

GR-19002 Peania

Phone: +30-1-66 83 400

Telefax: +30-1-6646273

Hong Kong

GRUNDFOS Pumps (Hong Kong) Ltd.
Unit 1, Ground floor

Siu Wai Industrial Centre

29-33 Wing Hong Street &

68 King Lam Street, Cheung Sha Wan
Kowloon

Phone: +852-27861706/27861741
Telefax: +852-27858664

Hungary

GRUNDFOS Hungaria Kft.
Park u. 8

H-2045 Torokbalint,
Phone: +36-23 511 110
Telefax: +36-23 511 111

India

GRUNDFOS Pumps India Private Limited
Flat A, Ground Floor

61/62 Chamiers Aptmt

Chamiers Road

Chennai 600 028

Phone: +91-44 432 3487

Telefax: +91-44 432 3489

Indonesia

PT GRUNDFOS Pompa

JI. Rawa Sumur Ill, Blok Il / CC-1
Kawasan Industri, Pulogadung
Jakarta 13930

Phone: +62-21-460 6909

Telefax: +62-21-460 6910/460 6901

Ireland

GRUNDFOS (Ireland) Ltd.

Unit 34, Stillorgan Industrial Park
Blackrock

County Dublin

Phone: +353-1-2954926

Telefax: +353-1-2954739

Italy

GRUNDFOS Pompe ltalia S.r.l.
Via Gran Sasso 4

1-20060 Truccazzano (Milano)
Tel.: +39-02-95838112/95838212
Telefax: +39-02-95309290/95838461
Japan

GRUNDFOS Pumps K.K.

1-2-3, Shin Miyakoda
Hamamatsu City

Shizuoka pref. 431-21

Phone: +81-53-428 4760
Telefax: +81-53-484 1014

Korea

GRUNDFOS Pumps Korea Ltd.
2nd Fl., Dong Shin Building
994-3 Daechi-dong, Kangnam-Ku
Seoul 135-280

Phone: +82-2-5317 600

Telefax: +82-2-5633 725

Malaysia

GRUNDFOS Pumps Sdn. Bhd.
7 Jalan Peguam U1/25
Glenmarie Industrial Park
40150 Shah Alam

Selangor

Phone: +60-3-5569 2922
Telefax: +60-3-5569 2866

Mexico

Bombas GRUNDFOS de Mexico S.A. de C.V.
Boulevard TLC No. 15

Parque Industrial Stiva Aeropuerto

Apodaca, N.L. 66600

Mexico

Phone: +52-8-144 4000

Telefax: +52-8-144 4010

Netherlands

GRUNDFOS Nederland B.V.
Pampuslaan 190

NL-1382 JS Weesp

Tel.: +31-294-492 211

Telefax: +31-294-492244/492299

New Zealand

GRUNDFOS Pumps NZ Ltd.
17 Beatrice Tinsley Crescent
North Harbour Industrial Estate
Albany, Auckland

Phone: +64-9-415 3240
Telefax: +64-9-415 3250

Norway

GRUNDFOS Pumper A/S
Stremsveien 344
Postboks 235, Leirdal
N-1011 Oslo

TIf.: +47-22 90 47 00
Telefax: +47-22 32 21 50

Poland

GRUNDFOS Pompy Sp. z o.0.
ul. Klonowa 23

Baranowo k. Poznania
PL-62-081 Przezmierowo
Phone: +48-61-650 13 00
Telefax: +48-61-650 13 50

Portugal

Bombas GRUNDFOS (Portugal) Lda.
Rua Calvet de Magalhdes, 241
Apartado 1079

P-2780 Pago de Arcos

Tel.: +351-21-440 76 00

Telefax: +351-21-440 76 90

Russia

OO0 GRUNDFOS- Service Center
Shkolnaya, ul., 39

RUS-109544 Moskow

Phone: +7-095 271 00 00

Telefax: +7-095 271 09 39
Singapore

GRUNDFOS (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.
24 Tuas West Road

Jurong Town

Singapore 638381

Phone: +65-865 1222

Telefax: +65-861 8402

Spain

Bombas GRUNDFOS Espafia S.A.
Camino de la Fuentecilla, s/n
E-28110 Algete (Madrid)

Tel.: +34-91-848 8800

Telefax: +34-91-628 0465

Sweden

GRUNDFOS AB

Box 63, Angeredsvinkeln 9
S-424 22 Angered

Tel.: +46-771-32 23 00
Telefax: +46-31 331 94 60

Switzerland
GRUNDFOS Pumpen AG
Bruggacherstrasse 10
CH-8117 Fallanden/ZH
Tel.: +41-1-806 8111
Telefax: +41-1-806 8115

Taiwan

GRUNDFOS Pumps (Taiwan) Ltd.
14, Min-Yu Road

Tunglo Industrial Park

Tunglo, Miaoli County

Taiwan 366, R.O.C.

Phone: +886-37-98 05 57
Telefax: +886-37-98 05 70

Thailand

GRUNDFOS (Thailand) Ltd.

947/168 Moo 12, Bangna-Trad Rd., K.M. 3,
Bangna, Phrakanong

Bangkok 10260

Phone: +66-2-744 1785 ... 91

Telefax: +66-2-744 1775 ... 6

Turkey

GRUNDFOS POMPA SAN. ve TIC. LTD. STI
Bulgurlu Caddesi no. 32

TR-81190 Uskidar Istanbul

Phone: +90 - 216-4280 306

Telefax: +90 - 216-3279 988

United Arab Emirates
GRUNDFOS Gulf Distribution
P.O. Box 16768

Jebel Ali Free Zone

Dubai

Phone: +971-4- 8815 166
Telefax: +971-4-8815 136

United Kingdom

GRUNDFOS Pumps Ltd.
Grovebury Road

Leighton Buzzard/Beds. LU7 8TL
Phone: +44-1525-850000
Telefax: +44-1525-850011
U.S.A.

GRUNDFOS Pumps Corporation
3131 North Business Park Avenue
Fresno, CA 93727

Phone: +1-559-292-8000
Telefax: +1-559-291-1357

Addresses revised 02.03.2001
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	1. General
	GRUNDFOS MGE 71 and MGE 80 are fan-cooled, asynchronous, squirrel-cage motors constructed accordi...
	The motor incorporates inputs for external potential-free contacts for start/stop and an external...
	The MGE motors are maintenance-free.
	The motor speed and thus the motor output can be remote-controlled by means of an external 0-10 V...
	2. Installation
	2.1 Motor cooling


	To ensure cooling of motor and electronics, the following must be observed:
	2.2 Outdoor installation

	When installed outdoors, the motor must be provided with a suit- able cover to avoid condensation...
	Fig. 1
	2.3 Drain hole

	The motor has a plugged drain hole on the drive side. The flange can be turned 90˚ to both sides.
	When the motor is installed in moist surroundings, the drain hole should be open. The enclosure c...


	Fig. 2
	2.4 Electrical connection
	Note: The user or the installer is responsible for the installation of the correct earthing and p...
	2.4.1 Mains switch
	The motor must be connected to an external all-pole mains switch with a contact separation of at ...

	2.4.2 Protection against electric shock – indirect contact
	Protective earth conductors must always have a yellow/green (PE) or yellow/green/blue (PEN) colou...

	2.4.3 Additional protection
	If the motor is connected to an electric installation where an earth leakage circuit breaker is u...
	The leakage current of the motor can be found in section 6.2 Leakage current.

	2.4.4 Motor protection
	The motor requires no external motor protection. The motor incorporates thermal protection agains...

	2.4.5 Protection against mains voltage transients
	The motor is protected against mains voltage transients in accordance with EN 61 800-3.

	2.4.6 Supply voltage
	Supply voltage, see section 6.1.
	The supply voltage and frequency are marked on the motor nameplate. Please make sure that the mot...
	The wires in the motor terminal box must be as short as possible. Excepted from this is the prote...
	Figure 3 shows an example of a mains-connected motor with mains switch, back-up fuses and additio...


	Fig. 3
	Actual mains connection is shown in fig. 4.

	Fig. 4
	2.4.7 Start/stop of motor
	The number of starts and stops via the mains voltage must not exceed 4 times per hour. When the m...
	If a higher number of starts and stops is desired, the input for external start/stop must be used...
	2.5 Other connections

	The connection terminals of external potential-free contacts for start/stop, external setpoint si...
	Note: If no external on/off switch is connected, short-circuit terminals 2 and 3 using a short wire.
	Note: As a precaution, the wires to be connected to the following connection groups must be separ...

	1. Inputs (external start/stop and setpoint signal, terminals 2 to 6).
	All inputs (group 1) are internally separated from the mains- conducting parts by reinforced insu...

	2. Output (signal relay, terminals NC, NO, C).
	The output (group 2) is galvanically separated from other circuits. Therefore, the supply voltage...

	3. Supply voltage (terminals L and N).
	A galvanically safe separation must fulfil the requirements for reinforced insulation including c...


	Fig. 5
	2.6 Signal cables

	Fig. 6
	TM02 1325 0901
	3. Motor control

	The motor can be connected to external signals for remote-control of the motor output.
	3.1 Motor speed control

	The motor speed can be set via the setpoint input, terminal 4.
	It is possible to use either a 0-10 V signal or a potentiometer.
	The motor speed can be set within the range from “minimum frequency” to the maximum setpoint of 1...

	Fig. 7
	3.2 Start/stop input
	The motor can be started and stopped via an external potential- free contact connected to termina...
	Functional diagram: Start/stop input:

	Start/stop (terminals 2 and 3)
	Normal duty
	Stop
	4. Indicator lights and signal relay
	The operating condition of the motor is indicated by the green and red indicator lights in the mo...

	Fig. 8
	The motor incorporates an output for a potential-free signal via an internal relay. The signal re...
	The functions of the two indicator lights and the factory setting of the signal relay are as show...

	Indicator lights
	Contact position of signal relay
	Description
	Fault (red)
	Operation (green)
	The motor has stopped because of a fault. Restarting will be attempted (it may be necessary to re...
	The motor is operating, but it has been stopped because of a fault.
	In case of a fault indication, the cause may be one of the following:
	A fault indication can be reset in one of the following ways:
	5. Megging

	Note: Megging of an installation incorporating E-motors is not allowed, as the built-in electroni...
	6. Technical data

	See nameplate.
	6.1 Supply voltage

	Supply voltage to the motor 1 x 230-240 V ±10%, 50/60 Hz, PE. 1 x 200-220 V ±10%, 50/60 Hz, PE. 1...
	Back-up fuse
	Standard as well as quick-blow or slow-blow fuses may be used.
	6.2 Leakage current

	The leakage currents are measured in accordance with EN 60 355-1.
	6.3 Inputs/output

	Start/stop External potential-free switch. Voltage: 5 VDC. Current: < 5 mA. Screened cable: 0.5 -...
	Setpoint signals
	Signal output Potential-free changeover contact. Maximum contact load: 250 VAC, 2 A. Minimum cont...
	6.4 Other technical data

	EMC (electromagnetic compatibility) EN 61 800-3 and EN 50 178.
	Enclosure class Standard: IP 55 (IEC 34-5).
	Insulation class F (IEC 85).
	Ambient temperature During operation: –20°C to +40°C. During storage/transport: –40°C to +60°C.
	Relative air humidity Maximum 95%.
	6.5 Sound pressure level

	The sound pressure level is lower than 70 dB(A).
	7. Disposal

	Disposal of this product or parts of it must be carried out according to the following guidelines:
	1. Use the local public or private waste collection service.
	2. In case such waste collection service does not exist or cannot handle the materials used in th...
	Seite
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	3.4.7 Ein- bzw. Ausschalten des Motors 11
	1. Sicherheitshinweise
	1.1 Allgemeines

	Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung enthält grundlegende Hinweise, die bei Aufstellung, Betrieb ...
	Es sind nicht nur die unter diesem Abschnitt “Sicherheitshinweise” aufgeführten, allgemeinen Sich...
	1.2 Kennzeichnung von Hinweisen

	Direkt an der Anlage angebrachte Hinweise wie z.B.
	müssen unbedingt beachtet und in vollständig lesbarem Zustand gehalten werden.
	1.3 Personalqualifikation und -schulung

	Das Personal für Bedienung, Wartung, Inspektion und Montage muß die entsprechende Qualifikation f...
	1.4 Gefahren bei Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise

	Die Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise kann sowohl eine Gefährdung für Personen als auch für ...
	Im einzelnen kann Nichtbeachtung beispielsweise folgende Gefährdungen nach sich ziehen:
	1.5 Sicherheitsbewußtes Arbeiten

	Die in dieser Montage- und Betriebsanleitung aufgeführten Sicherheitshinweise, die bestehenden na...
	1.6 Sicherheitshinweise für den Betreiber/Bediener
	1.7 Sicherheitshinweise für Wartungs-, Inspektions- und Montagearbeiten

	Der Betreiber hat dafür zu sorgen, daß alle Wartungs-, Inspektions- und Montagearbeiten von autor...
	Grundsätzlich sind Arbeiten am Motor nur im Stillstand durchzuführen. Die in der Montage- und Bet...
	Unmittelbar nach Abschluß der Arbeiten müssen alle Sicherheits- und Schutzeinrichtungen wieder an...
	1.8 Eigenmächtiger Umbau und Ersatzteilherstellung

	Umbau oder Veränderungen an Motoren sind nur nach Absprache mit dem Hersteller zulässig. Original...
	1.9 Unzulässige Betriebsweisen

	Die Betriebssicherheit der gelieferten Motoren ist nur bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung entsprec...
	2. Allgemeines

	GRUNDFOS Motoren MGE 71 und MGE 80 sind oberflächengekühlte Asynchron-, Kurzschlußläufermotoren. ...
	Der Motor besitzt Eingänge für externe potentialfreie Kontakte für extern EIN/AUS und ein externe...
	Die MGE Motoren sind wartungsfrei.
	Die Motordrehzahl und damit die Motorleistung können mit Hilfe eines externen 0-10 V Signals oder...
	3. Montage
	3.1 Motorkühlung


	Um eine ausreichende Kühlung des Motors und der Elektronik sicherzustellen, muß das Folgende beac...
	3.2 Aufstellung im Freien

	Zur Verhinderung von Kondenswasserbildung an der Elektronik sind Motoren, die im Freien aufgestel...
	Abb. 1
	3.3 Ablaufloch

	Der Motor ist mit einem Ablaufloch an der A-Seite versehen. Das Loch ist mit einem Stopfen versch...
	Bei der Montage in feuchter Umgebung muß das Ablaufloch offen sein. Die Motor-Wärmeklasse ändert ...



	Abb. 2
	3.4 Elektrischer Anschluß
	3.4.1 Netzschalter
	Der Motor muß bauseits abgesichert und an einen externen allpoligen Netzschalter angeschlossen we...

	3.4.2 Schutz gegen elektrische Schläge – indirektes Berühren
	Schutzleiter müssen durch Farbgebung gelb/grün (PE) oder gelb/ grün/blau (PEN) gekennzeichnet sein.

	3.4.3 Zusätzlicher Schutz
	Sollte, bedingt durch Netzform oder Forderung des EVU, die Schutzmaßnahme Fehlerstrom-Schutzschal...
	Treten impulsartige Fehlerströme infolge von transienten (kurzzeitigen) Netzüberspannungen und un...

	3.4.4 Motorschutz
	Der Motor benötigt keinen externen Motorschutz. Er ist sowohl gegen langsam auftretende Überlastu...

	3.4.5 Impulsüberspannungsschutz
	Der Motor ist gegen Impulsüberspannungen in Übereinstimmung mit EN 61 800-3 geschützt.

	3.4.6 Versorgungsspannung
	Versorgungsspannung, siehe Abschnitt 6.1.
	Es ist darauf zu achten, daß die auf dem Leistungsschild angegebenen elektrischen Daten mit der v...
	Die Leitungen im Motor-Klemmenkasten sind so kurz wie möglich zu halten. Mit Ausnahme des Schutzl...
	Abb. 3 zeigt ein Beispiel eines ans Netz angeschlossenen Motors mit Netzschalter, Vorsicherungen ...


	Abb. 3
	Der Netzanschluß ist in Abb. 4 gezeigt.

	Abb. 4
	3.4.7 Ein- bzw. Ausschalten des Motors
	Falls der Motor häufiger ein-/ausgeschaltet werden muß, ist der Eingang für extern EIN/AUS zum Ei...
	3.5 Übrige Anschlüsse

	Der Anschluß der externen potentialfreien Kontakte für extern EIN/AUS, ein externes Sollwertsigna...

	1. Eingänge (extern EIN/AUS und Sollwertsignal, Klemmen 2�bis�6).
	Alle Eingänge (Gruppe 1) sind durch eine verstärkte Isolierung von den netzführenden Teilen getre...

	2. Ausgang (Melderelais, Klemmen NC, NO, C).
	Der Ausgang (Gruppe 2) ist von anderen Stromkreisen galvanisch getrennt. Daher kann über diesen p...

	3. Versorgungsspannung (Klemmen L und N).
	Eine galvanisch sichere Trennung muß die Anforderungen an verstärkte Isolierung mit zugehörigen K...


	Abb. 5
	3.6 Signalkabel

	Abb. 6
	TM02 1325 0901
	4. Steuerung des Motors

	An den Motor läßt sich ein externes Signal zur Fernsteuerung der Motorleistung anschließen.
	4.1 Steuerung der Motordrehzahl

	Die Motordrehzahl kann über den Sollwerteingang, Klemme 4, eingestellt werden.
	Ein 0-10 V Signal oder ein Potentiometer kann verwendet werden.
	Die Motordrehzahl läßt sich im Bereich von “min. Frequenz” bis dem maximalen Sollwert von 100% ei...

	Abb. 7
	4.2 Eingang für extern EIN/AUS
	Der Motor kann über einen externen potentialfreien Kontakt ein- bzw. ausgeschaltet werden, der zw...
	Funktionsdiagramm: Eingang für extern EIN/AUS:

	Extern EIN/AUS (Klemme 2 und 3)
	Normalbetrieb
	Stop
	5. Meldeleuchten und Melderelais
	Die Meldeleuchten (grün und rot) im Motor-Klemmenkasten zeigen den aktuellen Betriebszustand des ...

	Abb. 8
	Der Motor bietet über ein internes Relais einen potentialfreien Meldeausgang. Das Melderelais ist...
	Die Funktionen der beiden Meldeleuchten und die werkseitige Einstellung des Melderelais gehen aus...

	Meldeleuchten
	Kontaktposition des Melderelais
	Beschreibung
	Störung (rot)
	Betrieb (grün)
	Der Motor hat wegen einer Störung abgeschaltet und wird versuchen, neu zu starten (der Motor kann...
	Der Motor läuft wieder, nachdem sie zuvor wegen einer Störung abgeschaltet hatte.
	Störmeldung erfolgt aufgrund folgender Ursachen:
	Eine Störmeldung kann wie folgt quittiert werden:
	5.1 Hochspannungstest
	6. Technische Daten

	Siehe Leistungsschild.
	6.1 Versorgungsspannung

	Versorgungsspannung zum Motor 1 x 230-240 V ±10%, 50/60 Hz, PE. 1 x 200-220 V ±10%, 50/60 Hz, PE....
	Vorsicherung
	Die Vorsicherung kann sowohl eine Standardsicherung, eine träge Sicherung als auch eine flinke Si...
	6.2 Ableitstrom

	Die Ableitströme sind gemäß EN 60 355-1 gemessen.
	6.3 Eingänge/Ausgang

	EIN/AUS Externer potentialfreier EIN-/AUS-Schalter. Spannung: 5 VDC. Strom: < 5 mA. Abgeschirmtes...
	Sollwertsignale
	Meldeausgang Potentialfreier Umschaltkontakt. Max. Kontaktbelastung: 250 VAC, 2 A. Min. Kontaktbe...
	6.4 Übrige technische Daten

	EMV (Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit) Die E-Motoren entsprechen den Richtlinien EN 61 800-3 un...
	Schutzart Standard: IP 55 (gemäß IEC 34-5).
	Wärmeklasse
	F (gemäß IEC 85).
	Umgebungstemperatur
	Betrieb: –20˚C bis +40˚C.
	Lagerung/Transport: –40˚C bis +60˚C.
	Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit
	Max. 95%.
	6.5 Schalldruckpegel

	Der Schalldruckpegel liegt unter 70 dB(A).
	7. Entsorgung

	Dieses Produkt sowie Teile davon müssen umweltgerecht entsorgt werden:
	1. Hierfür sollten die örtlichen öffentlichen oder privaten Entsorgungsgesellschaften in Anspruch...
	2. Falls eine solche Organisation nicht vorhanden ist, oder die Annahme der im Produkt verwendete...
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	1. Généralités
	Les moteurs GRUNDFOS MGE 71 et MGE 80 avec boîte à bornes, type C, sont des moteurs triphasés, ve...
	Le moteur dispose d’entrées pour la marche/arrêt et le point de consigne. Il dispose aussi d’une ...
	Les moteurs MGE ne nécessitent pas de maintenance particulière.
	La vitesse du moteur ainsi que ses performances peuvent être commandées à distance au moyen d’un ...
	2. Installation
	2.1 Refroidissement du moteur


	Afin d’assurer le refroidissement du moteur et des composants électroniques, il faut veiller à:
	2.2 Installation à l’extérieur

	Les moteurs installés à l’extérieur doivent être équipés d’un couvercle approprié afin d’éviter l...
	Fig. 1
	2.3 Orifice de vidange

	Le moteur est équipé d’un orifice de vidange du côté entraînement. La bride du moteur peut être t...
	Lorsque le moteur est installé dans des milieux humides, l’orifice de vidange devra être ouvert. ...



	Fig. 2
	2.4 Branchement électrique
	Nota: L’utilisateur ou l’installateur électricien a la responsabilité d’assurer la mise à la terr...
	2.4.1 Interrupteur principal
	Le moteur doit être relié à un interrupteur principal externe tous pôles avec une distance de sép...

	2.4.2 Protection contre les chocs électriques – contact indirect
	Les conducteurs de protection doivent toujours comporter un marquage de couleur jaune/vert (PE) o...

	2.4.3 Protection supplémentaire
	Si le moteur est raccordé à une installation électrique dans laquelle un disjoncteur différentiel...
	Le courant de fuite du moteur ressort du paragraphe 6.2 Courant de fuite.

	2.4.4 Protection moteur
	Le moteur ne nécessite pas de protection moteur externe. Le moteur incorpore une protection therm...

	2.4.5 Protection contre les instabilités de la tension d’alimentation
	Le moteur est protégé contre les instabilités de la tension d’alimentation du réseau en accord av...

	2.4.6 Tension d’alimentation
	Tension d’alimentation, voir paragraphe 6.1.
	Vérifier que la tension et la fréquence d’alimentation correspondent aux valeurs indiquées sur la...
	Les fils de la boîte à bornes du moteur doivent toujours être aussi courts que possible, excepté ...
	La fig. 3 montre un exemple de raccordement au réseau d’alimentation d’un moteur avec interrupteu...


	Fig. 3
	Le raccordement actuel au réseau d’alimentation est montré, fig. 4.

	Fig. 4
	2.4.7 Marche/arrêt du moteur
	Le nombre de marches et arrêts via la tension d’alimentation du réseau ne doit pas être supérieur...
	Si le nombre de marches et arrêts requis est supérieur, l’entrée pour une marche/arrêt externe do...
	2.5 Autres branchements

	Le branchement des contacts externes libres de potentiel pour la fonction marche/arrêt, le signal...
	Nota: Si aucun interrupteur externe de marche/arrêt n’est connecté, court-circuiter les bornes 2 ...
	Nota: Par mesure de précaution, les fils connectés aux groupes de borniers suivants doivent être ...

	1. Entrées (marche/arrêt externe et signal du point de consigne, bornes 2 à 6).
	Toutes les entrées (bornier 1) sont, à l’intérieur du moteur, séparées de la partie alimentée par...

	2. Sortie (relais de signal, bornes NC, NO, C).
	La sortie (bornier 2) est isolée galvaniquement des autres circuits. Par conséquent, la tension r...

	3. Tension d’alimentation (bornes L et N).
	L’isolation galvaniquement sûre est obtenue en respectant les exigences en matière d’isolation re...


	Fig. 5
	2.6 Câbles de signaux

	Fig. 6
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	3. Régulation du moteur

	Le moteur peut être connecté à des signaux externes pour la commande à distance du rendement du m...
	3.1 Régulation de la vitesse du moteur

	La vitesse du moteur peut être réglée via l’entrée du point de consigne, borne 4.
	Il est possible d’utiliser soit un signal 0-10 V, soit un potentio�mètre.
	La vitesse du moteur peut être réglée dans une plage de la “fréquence mini” au point de consigne ...

	Fig. 7
	3.2 Entrée marche/arrêt
	Le moteur peut être démarré et arrêté via un contact externe libre de potentiel connecté aux born...
	Schéma fonctionnel: Entrée marche/arrêt:
	Marche/arrêt (bornes 2 et 3)

	Fonctionnement normal
	Arrêt
	4. Voyants d’indication et relais de signal
	Les conditions de fonctionnement du moteur sont indiquées par les voyants vert et rouge situés da...

	Fig. 8
	Le moteur incorpore une sortie avec contact inverseur libre de potentiel via un relais interne. L...
	Les fonctions des deux voyants d‘indication et le réglage usine du signal du relais sont indiqués...

	Voyants d’indication
	Position du contact du relais de signal
	Description
	Défaut (rouge)
	Fonctionnement (vert)
	Le moteur fonctionne, mais il a été arrêté à cause d’un défaut.
	En cas d’indication de défaut, la cause peut être l’une des suivantes:
	Une indication de défaut peut être annulée de l’une des façons suivantes:
	5. Mesure de la résistance d’isolement

	Nota: La mesure de la résistance d’isolement d’une installation incorporant des moteurs “E” n’est...
	6. Caractéristiques techniques

	Voir plaque signalétique.
	6.1 Alimentation électrique

	Alimentation électrique du moteur
	1 x 230-240 V ±10%, 50/60 Hz, PE. 1 x 200-220 V ±10%, 50/60 Hz, PE. 1 x 208-230 V ±10%, 60 Hz, PE.
	Fusibles
	Des fusibles standards rapides ou lents peuvent être utilisés.
	6.2 Courant de fuite

	Les courants de fuite sont mesurés selon EN 60 355-1.
	6.3 Entrées/sortie

	Marche/arrêt Interrupteur externe libre de potentiel. Tension: 5 VDC. Intensité: < 5 mA. Câble bl...
	Signaux du point de consigne
	Sortie du signal
	Contact inverseur libre de potentiel. Charge maxi du contact: 250 VAC, 2 A. Charge mini du contac...
	6.4 Autres caractéristiques techniques

	CEM (compatibilité électromagnétique)
	EN 61 800-3 et EN 50 178.
	Indice de protection IP 55 (IEC 34-5) en standard.
	Classe d’isolation F (IEC 85).
	Température ambiante
	Pendant le fonctionnement: –20°C à +40°C. Pendant le stockage/transport: –40°C à +60°C.
	Humidité relative de l’air
	95% maxi.
	6.5 Niveau de pression sonore

	Le niveau de pression sonore est inférieur à 70 dB(A).
	7. Dispositions

	Dispositions relatives à l’utilisation du produit et de ses composants:
	1. Utiliser un service local public ou privé d’assainissement.
	2. Si aucun service d’assainissement n’est compétent pour le type de matériel, veuillez renvoyer ...
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	1. Algemeen
	De GRUNDFOS MGE 71 en MGE 80 zijn ventilatorgekoelde asynchrone kortsluitankermotoren, die volgen...
	De motor bezit een aan/uit ingang voor een extern potentiaalvrij contact, een ingang voor een ext...
	De MGE-motoren zijn onderhoudsvrij.
	Het toerental van de motor en dus de opbrengst van de motor kan op afstand worden bestuurt door m...
	2. Installatie
	2.1 Koeling van de motor


	Om een goede koeling van de motor en de elektronica te waarborgen, dienen de volgende maatregelen...
	2.2 Buiten opstelling

	Wanneer de motor in de buitenlucht wordt geplaatst, dan moet deze voorzien worden van een bescher...
	Afb. 1
	2.3 Condensafvoer

	Aan de aandrijfzijde heeft de motor een afgesloten condensafvoer. De flens kan naar weerskanten 9...
	Als de motor in vochtige ruimten wordt geplaatst, moet de condensafvoer open zijn. De isolatiekla...



	Afb. 2
	2.4 Elektrische aansluiting
	Opm.: De gebruiker of de installateur is verantwoordelijk voor het correct aansluiten van de aard...
	Maak geen aansluitingen in de klemmenkast, tenzij de voedingsspanning naar de motor tenminste ged...
	2.4.1 Werkschakelaar
	De motor dient via een werkschakelaar aangesloten te worden waarvan de contactafstand minimaal 3 ...

	2.4.2 Bescherming tegen aanrakingsgevaar – indirecte aanraking
	De motor moet worden geaard en beveiligd tegen indirecte aanraking overeenkomstig de nationale re...
	De geleiders voor de beschermingsaarde dienen geel/groen (PE) of geel/groen/blauw (PEN) gekleurd ...

	2.4.3 Aanvullende beveiliging
	Indien de motor op een elektrische installatie aangesloten is waarbij een aanvullende beveiliging...
	De lekstroom van de motor staat weergegeven in hoofdstuk 6.2 Lekstroom.

	2.4.4 Motorbeveiliging
	De motor heeft geen externe motorbeveiliging nodig. De motor is voorzien van een thermische bevei...

	2.4.5 Bescherming tegen netspanningspieken
	De motor is beschermd tegen netspanningspieken in overeenstemming met EN 61 800-3.

	2.4.6 Voedingsspanning
	Voedingsspanning, zie hoofdstuk 6.1.
	De voedingsspanning en frequentie staan op de typeplaat van de motor vermeld. Overtuig u ervan da...
	De aansluitdraden in de klemmenkast van de motor dienen zo kort mogelijk te worden gehouden. Uitg...
	Afbeelding 3 geeft een voorbeeld weer van een aangesloten motor compleet met een werkschakelaar, ...


	Afb. 3
	De actuele voedingsaansluiting wordt in afb. 4 weergegeven.

	Afb. 4
	2.4.7 In- en uitschakelen van de motor
	Het in- en uitschakelen van de motor via de netvoeding mag niet meer dan 4x per uur bedragen. Wan...
	Indien een hoger aantal in- en uitschakelingen gewenst wordt, dient hiervoor de externe aan/uit i...
	2.5 Overige aansluitingen

	De aansluiting van externe potentiaalvrije contact-ingangen voor aan/uit schakelen, externe gewen...
	Opm.: Indien geen externe aan/uit schakelaar wordt aangesloten, dienen de klemmen 2 en 3 met elka...
	Opm.: Als voorzorgsmaatregel dienen de aders van de volgende groepen aansluitingen over hun gehel...

	1. Ingangen (extern aan/uit en gewenste waarde signaal, klemmen 2 tot 6).
	Alle ingangen (groep 1) zijn intern door dubbele isolatie en elektrisch gescheiden van de netspan...

	2. Uitgang (signaalrelais, klemmen NC, NO, C).
	De uitgang (groep 2) zijn elektrisch gescheiden van de overige circuits. Daardoor kan naar wens d...

	3. Voedingsspanning (klemmen L en N).
	Een veilige elektrische scheiding moet aan de vereisten voor dubbele isolatie inclusief kruipafst...


	Afb. 5
	2.6 Signaalkabels

	Afb. 6
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	3. Motor besturing

	Op de motor kunnen externe signalen aangesloten worden voor het op afstand verstellen van het mot...
	3.1 Toerenregeling van de motor

	Het motortoerental kan ingesteld worden via de gewenste waarde ingang, klem 4.
	Het is mogelijk hiervoor een 0-10 V signaal of een potentiometer te gebruiken.
	Het motortoerental kan tussen “minimum frequentie” en de maximum instelling van 100% worden inges...

	Afb. 7
	3.2 Aan/uit ingang
	De motor kan in- en uitgeschakeld worden doormiddel van een extern potentiaalvrij contact, welke ...
	Functieschema: Aan/uit ingang:

	Aan/uit (klemmen 2 en 3)
	Normaal bedrijf
	Uit
	4. Signaallampjes en signaalrelais
	De bedrijfsstatus van de motor wordt weergegeven door groene en rode signaallampjes in de klemmen...

	Afb. 8
	De motor bezit een intern relais waarvan een potentiaalvrij contact als uitgang beschikbaar is. D...
	De functie van de twee signaallampjes en de fabrieksmatige instelling van het signaalrelais is af...

	Signaallampjes
	Signaalrelais
	Omschrijving
	Storing (rood)
	Bedrijf (groen)
	De volgende fouten zijn aanleiding tot een storingsmelding:
	Een storingsmelding kan op één van de volgende methoden worden gereset:
	5. Isolatietest

	Opm.: Op een installatie waarin E-motoren zijn opgenomen, mag geen isolatietest worden uitgevoerd...
	6. Technische specificaties

	Zie het typeplaatje.
	6.1 Voedingsspanning

	Voedingsspanning naar de motor 1 x 230-240 V ±10%, 50/60 Hz, PE. 1 x 200-220 V ±10%, 50/60 Hz, PE...
	Voorzekering
	Er kunnen standaard zekeringen, maar ook snelle of trage zekeringen worden toegepast.
	6.2 Lekstroom

	Aardlekstroom < 3,5 mA.
	De lekstromen zijn gemeten overeenkomstig EN 60 355-1.
	6.3 Ingangen/uitgang

	Aan/uit Externe potentiaalvrij contact. Spanning: 5 VDC. Stroom: < 5 mA. Afgeschermde kabel: 0,5 ...
	Gewenste waarde signalen
	Signaaluitgang Potentiaalvrij wisselcontact. Max. contactbelasting: 250 VAC, 2 A. Min. contactbel...
	6.4 Overige technische specificaties

	Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (EMC) EN 61 800-3 en EN 50 178.
	Beschermingsklasse Standaard: IP 55 (IEC 34-5).
	Isolatieklasse F (IEC 85).
	Omgevingstemperatuur Tijdens bedrijf: –20°C tot +40°C. Tijdens opslag/transport: –40°C tot +60°C.
	Relatieve luchtvochtigheid Max. 95% (zonder condensatie).
	6.5 Geluidsdrukniveau

	Het geluidsdrukniveau van de motor is lager dan 70 dB(A).
	7. Afvalverwerking

	Na gebruik van deze motor of onderdelen dienen de volgende richtlijnen in acht genomen te worden.
	1. Neem de overheids- en gemeentelijke richtlijnen voor afvalverwerking in acht.
	2. Als de afvalverwerkende instanties ons product niet kunnen verwerken, dan kunt u ons product b...
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	1. Allmänt
	GRUNDFOS MGE 71 och MGE 80 är mantelkylda asynkronmotorer, konstruerade enligt gällande IEC-, DIN...
	Motorn är försedd med ingångar för externa potentialfria kontakter för start/stopp och externt bö...
	MGE-motorn är underhållsfri.
	Motorns varvtal och därmed dess kapacitet kan fjärrstyras med hjälp av en extern 0-10 V signal el...
	2. Installation
	2.1 Kylning av motor


	För att säkerställa kylning av motor och elektronik skall följande iakttagas:
	2.2 Uppställning utomhus

	Vid uppställning utomhus skall motorn övertäckas/skyddas för att undgå att kondens bildas i elekt...
	Fig. 1
	2.3 Dräneringshål

	Motorn är på drivsidan utrustad med ett dräneringshål som är förslutet med en propp. Flänsen kan ...
	Vid montering i fuktiga miljöer bör dräneringshålet öppnas. Motorns kapslingsklass ändras då från...



	Fig. 2
	2.4 Elanslutning
	OBS: Det är användarens eller el-installatörens ansvar att säkra att korrekt jordning och skydd u...
	2.4.1 Arbetsbrytare
	Motorn skall anslutas till en extern 2-polig arbetsbrytare med ett kontaktavstånd på min. 3 mm i ...

	2.4.2 Skydd mot elektrisk chock – indirekt beröring
	Skyddsledare skall alltid ha gul/grön (PE) eller gul/grön/blå (PEN) färgmärkning.

	2.4.3 Kompletterande/extra skydd
	Om motorn ansluts till en elektrisk installation där jordfelsbrytare används som extra skydd, ska...
	Läckström för motorn framgår av avsnitt 6.2 Läckström.

	2.4.4 Motorskydd
	Motorn kräver inget externt motorskydd. Motorn är internt ter�miskt skyddad mot både långsam över...

	2.4.5 Skydd mot nätspänningstransienter
	Motorn är skyddad mot nätspänningstransienter enligt EN�61�800-3.

	2.4.6 Försörjningsspänning
	Försörjningsspänning, se avsnitt 6.1.
	Kontrollera att försörjningsspänning och frekvens motsvarar på typskylten angivna värden.
	Ledningarna i motorns kopplingsbox skall alltid vara så korta som möjligt. Undantagen är jordledn...
	I fig. 3 visas ett exempel på nätanslutning av en motor med arbetsbrytare, försäkringar och kompl...


	Fig. 3
	Aktuell nätanslutning visas i fig. 4.

	Fig. 4
	2.4.7 Start/stopp av motor
	Start och stopp av motorn via nätspänningen får göras max. 4 gånger per timme. När nätspänningen ...
	Om ett större antal start/stopp önskas, skall ingången för externt start/stopp användas för att s...
	2.5 Övrig anslutning

	Anslutningsplintar till externa potentialfria kontakter för start/ stopp, extern börvärdessignal ...
	OBS: Om ingen extern start/stopp-brytare ansluts, skall plint 2�och 3 förbindas med en kort ledning.
	OBS: Av säkerhetsskäl skall ledningar till följande anslutningsgrupper vara i hela sin längd utfö...

	1. Ingångar (externt start/stopp och börvärdessignal, plintarna 2�till 6).
	Samtliga ingångar (grupp 1) är, internt i motorn, skilda från spänningsförande delar med förstärk...

	2. Utgång (meddelanderelä, plintarna NC, NO, C).
	Utgången (grupp 2) är galvaniskt skild från andra kretsar. Därför kan nätspänning eller extra låg...

	3. Försörjningsspänning (plintarna L och N).
	Den galvaniskt säkra åtskillnaden uppnås genom att uppfylla kraven på förstärkt isolering med til...


	Fig. 5
	2.6 Signalkablar

	Fig. 6
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	3. Reglering av motor

	Externa signaler kan anslutas till motorn för fjärrstyrning av motorns varvtal.
	3.1 Reglering av motorns varvtal

	Motorns varvtal kan ställas in via börvärdesingången, plint 4.
	Potentiometer eller en 0-10 V signal kan användas.
	Motorns varvtal kan ställas in i området från “min. frekvens” till max. börvärde på 100%.

	Fig. 7
	3.2 Ingång för start/stopp
	Motorn kan startas och stoppas via en extern potentialfri kontakt, som är ansluten till plintarna...
	Funktionsdiagram: Ingång för start/stopp:

	Start/stopp (plint 2 och 3)
	Normal drift
	Stopp
	4. Signallampor och meddelanderelä
	Motorns driftstillstånd kan avläsas på en grön och en röd signallampa i motorns kopplingsbox, fig...

	Fig. 8
	Motorn har en utgång för en potentialfri signal via ett internt relä. Meddelandereläet är från fa...
	Funktionen hos de båda signallamporna och meddelandereläets fabriksinställning framgår av följand...

	Signallampor
	Meddelandereläets kontaktposition
	Beskrivning
	Fel (röd)
	Drift (grön)
	Motorn är i drift.
	Motorn har stoppat på grund av fel och kommer att försöka återstarta (motorn skall ev. återstarta...
	Motorn är i drift, men har varit stoppad på grund av ett fel.
	Vid felmeddelande kan orsaken vara följande:
	Ett felmeddelande kan återställas på följande sätt:
	5. Isolationsmätning

	OBS: Isolationsmätning får inte förekomma på installationer, där E-motorer finns anslutna, efters...
	6. Tekniska data

	Se typskylt.
	6.1 Nätspänning

	Nätspänning till motor
	1 x 230-240 V ±10%, 50/60 Hz, PE. 1 x 200-220 V ±10%, 50/60 Hz, PE. 1 x 208-230 V ±10%, 60 Hz, PE.
	Försäkring
	Försäkringen kan antingen vara en standardsäkring, en trög säkring eller en snabb säkring.
	6.2 Läckström

	Läckström till jord < 3,5 mA.
	Läckströmmarna är uppmätta enligt EN 60 355-1.
	6.3 Ingångar/utgång

	Start/stopp Extern potentialfri kontakt. Spänning: 5 VDC. Ström: < 5 mA. Skärmad kabel: 0,5 - 1,5...
	Börvärdessignaler
	Meddelandeutgång Potentialfri växlande kontakt. Max. kontaktbelastning: 250 VAC, 2 A. Min. kontak...
	6.4 Övriga tekniska data

	EMC (elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet) EN 61 800-3 och EN 50 178.
	Kapslingsklass
	Standard: IP 55 (IEC 34-5).
	Isolationsklass
	F (IEC 85).
	Omgivningstemperatur Drift: –20°C till 40°C. Lagring/transport: –40°C till 60°C.
	Relativ luftfuktighet
	Max. 95%.
	6.5 Ljudtrycksnivå

	Motorns ljudtrycksnivå är mindre än 70 dB(A).
	7. Destruktion

	Destruktion av denna produkt eller delar härav skall ske enligt följande riktlinjer:
	1. Använd lokalt gällande offentliga eller privata förordningar eller regler för destruktion.
	2. Om sådana förordningar eller föreskrifter saknas eller att material som ingår i produkten inte...
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	1. Generelt
	GRUNDFOS MGE 71 og MGE 80 er kappekølede asynkronmotorer konstrueret efter gældende IEC-, DIN- og...
	Motoren er forsynet med indgange for eksterne potentialfrie kontakter til start/stop, eksternt sæ...
	MGE motoren er vedligeholdelsesfri.
	Motorens omdrejningstal og dermed dens ydelse kan fjernstyres ved hjælp af et eksternt 0-10 V sig...
	2. Installation
	2.1 Køling af motor


	For at sikre tilstrækkelig køling af motor og elektronik skal følgende overholdes:
	2.2 Udendørsopstilling

	Ved udendørsopstilling skal motoren overdækkes for at undgå kondensdannelse i elektronikdelen, fi...
	Fig. 1
	2.3 Drænhul

	Motoren er på drivsiden forsynet med et drænhul, der er lukket med en prop. Flangen kan drejes 90...
	Ved montage i fugtige omgivelser bør det nederste drænhul åbnes. Motorens kapslingsklasse ændres ...



	Fig. 2
	2.4 El-tilslutning
	Bemærk: Det er brugerens eller el-installatørens ansvar at sikre korrekt jording og beskyttelse e...
	2.4.1 Netspændingsafbryder
	Motoren skal tilsluttes en ekstern 2-polet afbryder med min. 3 mm brydeafstand i alle poler i hen...

	2.4.2 Beskyttelse mod elektrisk chok - indirekte berøring
	Beskyttelsesledere skal altid have gul/grøn (PE) eller gul/grøn/blå (PEN) farvemærkning.

	2.4.3 Supplerende/ekstra beskyttelse
	Hvis motoren tilsluttes en elektrisk installation, hvor der anvendes fejlstrømsafbryder som ekstr...
	Lækstrøm for motoren fremgår af afsnit 6.3 Lækstrøm.

	2.4.4 Motorbeskyttelse
	Motoren kræver ikke ekstern motorbeskyttelse. Motoren er internt termisk beskyttet mod både langs...

	2.4.5 Beskyttelse mod netspændingstransienter
	Motoren er beskyttet mod netspændingstransienter i henhold til EN 61 800-3.

	2.4.6 Forsyningsspænding
	Forsyningsspænding, se afsnit 6.1.
	Kontrollér, at forsyningsspænding og forsyningsfrekvens svarer til de på typeskiltet angivne værd...
	Ledningerne i motorens klemkasse skal altid være så korte som muligt. Undtaget er dog jordledning...
	I fig. 3 er vist et eksempel på nettilslutning af en motor med netspændingsafbryder, forsikringer...


	Fig. 3
	Aktuel nettilslutning er vist i fig. 4.

	Fig. 4
	2.4.7 Start/stop af motor
	Start/stop af motoren via netspændingen må foretages maks. 4 gange pr. time. Ved netindkobling vi...
	Ønskes et større antal start/stop, skal indgangen for ekstern start/ stop anvendes. Ved start/sto...
	2.5 Øvrig tilslutning

	Tilslutningsklemmer til eksterne potentialfrie kontakter til start/ stop, eksternt sætpunktssigna...
	Bemærk: Hvis der ikke tilsluttes en ekstern start/stop-afbryder, skal klemme 2 og 3 kortsluttes m...
	Bemærk: Af sikkerhedsgrunde skal ledninger til følgende tilslutningsgrupper i hele deres længde v...

	1. Indgange (ekstern start/stop og sætpunktssignal, klemme 2�til�6).
	Samtlige indgange (gruppe 1) er, internt i motoren, adskilt fra netførende dele med en forstærket...

	2. Udgang (melderelæ, klemme NC, NO, C).
	Udgangen (gruppe 2) er galvanisk adskilt fra andre kredsløb. Derfor kan der valgfrit tilsluttes n...

	3. Forsyningsspænding (klemme L og N).
	Den galvanisk sikre adskillelse opnås ved at opfylde kravene til forstærket isolering med tilhøre...


	Fig. 5
	2.6 Signalkabler

	Fig. 6
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	3. Styring af motor

	Motoren kan tilsluttes eksterne signaler til fjernstyring af motorens ydelse.
	3.1 Styring af motorens omdrejningstal

	Motorens omdrejningstal kan indstilles via sætpunktsindgangen, klemme 4.
	Der kan anvendes enten et 0-10 V signal eller et potentiometer.
	Motorens omdrejningstal kan indstilles i området fra “min. frekvens” til maks. sætpunkt på 100%.

	Fig. 7
	3.2 Indgang for start/stop
	Motoren kan startes og stoppes via en ekstern potentialfri kontakt, som er tilsluttet klemme 2 og 3.
	Funktionsdiagram: Indgang for start/stop:

	Start/stop (klemme 2 og 3)
	Normal drift
	Stop
	4. Signallamper og melderelæ
	Motorens driftstilstand kan aflæses via en grøn og rød signallampe anbragt i motorens klemkasse, ...

	Fig. 8
	Motoren har en udgang for et potentialfrit signal via et melderelæ. Melderelæet er fra fabrikken ...
	Funktionen af de to signallamper og melderelæets fabriksindstilling fremgår af følgende tabel:

	Signallamper
	Melderelæets kontaktposition
	Beskrivelse
	Fejl (rød)
	Drift (grøn)
	Motoren er stoppet på grund af fejl og vil forsøge at genstarte (motoren skal evt. genstartes ved...
	Motoren er i drift, men har været stoppet på grund af fejl.
	Ved fejlmelding kan årsagen være følgende:
	En fejlmelding kan afstilles på én af følgende måder:
	5. Megning

	Bemærk: Der må ikke foretages megning af en installation, hvor der er tilsluttet E-motorer, da de...
	6. Tekniske data

	Se typeskilt.
	6.1 Forsyningsspænding

	Forsyningsspænding til motor 1 x 230-240 V ±10%, 50/60 Hz, PE. 1 x 200-220 V ±10%, 50/60 Hz, PE. ...
	6.2 Forsikring

	Forsikringen kan enten være en standardsikring, en træg sikring eller en hurtigvirkende sikring.
	6.3 Lækstrøm

	Lækstrøm til jord < 3,5 mA.
	Lækstrømmene er optaget i henhold til EN 60 355-1.
	6.4 Indgange/udgang

	Start/stop Ekstern potentialfri afbryder. Spænding: 5 VDC. Strøm: < 5 mA. Skærmet kabel: 0,5 - 1,...
	Sætpunktssignaler
	Meldeudgang Potentialfri skiftekontakt. Maks. kontaktbelastning: 250 VAC, 2 A. Min. kontaktbelast...
	6.5 Øvrige tekniske data

	EMC (elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet) EN 61 800-3 og EN 50 178.
	Kapslingsklasse Standard: IP 55 (IEC 34-5).
	Isolationsklasse F (IEC 85).
	Omgivelsestemperatur Drift: –20°C til +40°C. Lagring/transport: –40°C til +60°C.
	Relativ luftfugtighed Maks. 95%.
	6.6 Lydtryksniveau

	Lydtryksniveauet er lavere end 70 dB(A).
	7. Bortskaffelse

	Bortskaffelse af dette produkt eller dele deraf skal ske i henhold til følgende retningslinier:
	1. Anvend de lokalt gældende offentlige eller godkendte private renovationsordninger*.
	2. Såfremt sådanne ordninger ikke findes eller ikke modtager de i produktet anvendte materialer, ...
	* I Danmark skal bortskaffelsen ske i overensstemmelse med bekendtgørelse 1067 af 22.12.98.
	Ret til ændringer forbeholdes.
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